

MAYOR OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE CITY OF WEST JAKARTA

DECISION OF THE MAYOR OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE CITY OF WEST JAKARTA PROVINCE OF THE SPECIAL CAPITAL REGION OF JAKARTA

NUMBER e-0030 YEAR 2024

CONCERNING

DETERMINATION OF LITERACY AMBASSADOR OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE CITY OF WEST JAKARTA 2024

BY THE GRACE OF GOD ALMIGHTY

THE MAYOR OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE CITY OF WEST JAKARTA PROVINCE OF THE SPECIAL CAPITAL REGION OF JAKARTA,

Considering

- a. that in order to improve the quality of the implementation of promotion and socialization of the interest and passion for reading of the Indonesian people, it is necessary to appoint a Literacy Ambassador for the Administrative City of West Jakarta;
- b. that Ms. Amalia Novianti has successfully fulfilled all the requirements as a Literacy Ambassador for the Administrative City of West Jakarta;
- c. that based on the considerations as referred to in letter (a) and letter (b), it is necessary to stipulate the Mayor's Decision on the Establishment of the Literacy Ambassador of the West Jakarta Administrative City.



Bearing in Mind:

- 1. Law Number 43 of 2007 concerning Libraries (State Gazette of 2008 Number 129, Supplement to the State Gazette Number 4774);
- 2. Law Number 23 of 2014 concerning Regional Government (State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia of 2014 Number 244, Supplement to the State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia Number 5587) as amended several times, most recently by Law Number 6 of 2023 concerning the Stipulation of Government Regulation in Lieu of Law Number 2 of 2022 concerning Job Creation into Law);
- 3. Government Regulation Number 24 of 2014 concerning the Implementation of Law Number 43 of 2007 concerning Libraries (State Gazette of 2014 Number 76, Supplement to the State Gazette Number 5531);
- 4. National Library Regulation Number 4 of 2021 concerning the Literacy Academy (State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia 2021 Number 703;
- 5. Regional Regulation Number 2 of 2017 concerning Library Organization;
- 6. Regional Regulation Number 5 of 2016 concerning the Formation and Composition of the Regional Apparatus of the Special Capital Region of Jakarta Province as amended by Regional Regulation Number 2 of 2019;
- 7. Regional Regulation Number 6 of 2023 concerning the Regional Revenue and Expenditure Budget for the 2024 Fiscal Year;
- 8. Governor Regulation Number 76 of 2018 concerning Cultivating a Love of Reading;
- Governor Regulation Number 57 of 2022 concerning Organization and Work Procedures of Regional Apparatus; as last amended by Governor Regulation Number 40 of 2023 concerning Organization and Work Procedures of Regional Apparatus;
- Governor Regulation Number 50 of 2023 concerning Explanation of the Regional Revenue and Expenditure Budget for Fiscal Year 2024;
- 11. Governor's Decision Number 666 of 2023 concerning amendments to Governor's Decision Number 357 of 2023 concerning Budget User Authority in Regional Work Units;
- 12. Decision of Head of the Library and Archives Service of the Special Capital Region of Jakarta Province Number e 0063^H concerning the

Determination of Commitment Making Officers (PPK) within the Library and Archives Service of the Special Capital Region of Jakarta Province for the 2024 Fiscal Year.

DECIDED:

Stipulated

: DECISION OF THE MAYOR OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE CITY OF WEST JAKARTA CONCERNING THE DETERMINATION OF LITERACY AMBASSADOR OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE CITY OF WEST JAKARTA IN 2024

FIRST

: To appoint Ms. Amalia Novianti as the Literacy Ambassador of the Administrative City West Jakarta

SECOND

: The implementation of this Decision will be further regulated in a Memorandum of Understanding

THIRD

The costs required for the implementation of this Mayor's

Decision are charged to the Regional Revenue and Expenditure Budget (APBD)
through the Budget Implementation Document (DPA) of the Library and Archives
Sub-Department of the West Jakarta Administrative City.

FOURTH

This Decision shall come into force on the date of its stipulation.

Stipulated in Jakarta

on March 1, 2024

MAYOR OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE CITY OF WEST JAKARTA PROVINCE OF THE CAPITAL REGION OF JAKARTA,

[stamped, signed]

EIN. 1978012 MAHTEREUM 1981

COPY:

- 1. Deputy Mayor of the West Jakarta Administrative City
- 2. City Secretary of the West Jakarta Administrative City
- 3. Assistant for Administration and Public Welfare of the West Jakarta Administrative Coordinator
- 4. Head of the Library and Archives Sub-Department of the West Jakarta Administrative Coordinator
- 5. Head of the Legal Section of the West Jakarta Administrative Coordinator
- 6. Head of the Social Welfare Section of the West Jakarta Administrative Coordinator

Saya, FATCHUROZAK, Penerjemah Tersumpah di Republik Indonesia berdasarkan peraturan perundang-undangan yang berlaku di Republik Indonesia, dengan ini menerangkan dan menyatakan, sesuai dengan sumpah jabatan saya, bahwa dokumen ini merupakan terjemahan yang benar, setia, dan lengkap dari dokumen sumber yang diberikan kepada saya.

Jakarta, 26 Desember 2024

FATCHUROZAK

Penerjemah Tersumpah [Bahasa Indonesia ke Bahasa Inggris dan Bahasa Inggris ke Bahasa Indonesia]

Surat Keputusan Menteri Hukum dan Hak Asasi Manusia Republik Indonesia No. AHU-4 AH.03.07.2022 tanggal 5 Oktober 2022 dan SK Gub DKI Jakarta No. 3065 Tahun 2003

No. Register : 307457/XII/2024

I, FATCHUROZAK, a Sworn Translator in the Republic of Indonesia by virtue of the applicable laws and regulations in the Republic of Indonesia, hereby state and declare, under my oath of office, that the foregoing document is a true, faithful and correct English translation of the source document in Indonesian language presented to me.

